PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	12/30/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NXT Capital, LLC, its successors and assigns
Street Address:	191 N. Wacker Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 1200
City:	Chicago
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60606

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 43

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6309349
Patent Number:	6849075
Patent Number:	6860668
Patent Number:	7018328
Patent Number:	7074180
Patent Number:	7097612
Patent Number:	7226448
Patent Number:	7237555
Patent Number:	7294103
Patent Number:	7399300
Patent Number:	7542807
Patent Number:	7591818
Patent Number:	7594915
Patent Number:	7682305
	DATENT

Patent Number:	7674258
Patent Number:	7749157
Patent Number:	7753908
Patent Number:	7785324
Patent Number:	7819867
Patent Number:	7909761
Patent Number:	7931579
Patent Number:	7951069
Patent Number:	7957820
Patent Number:	7981125
Patent Number:	8002770
Application Number:	12124743
Application Number:	12218406
Application Number:	12255076
Application Number:	12339331
Application Number:	12564821
Application Number:	12579607
Application Number:	12433801
Application Number:	12483863
Application Number:	12822616
Application Number:	12886436
Application Number:	12850944
Application Number:	12781072
Application Number:	12879106
Application Number:	12966670
Application Number:	12971774
Application Number:	13117863
Application Number:	13074867
Application Number:	13074960

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)450-8101 Phone: (312) 450-8183

Email: james.anderson@nxtcapital.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: James Anderson Address Line 1: 191 N. Wacker Drive

Suite 1200 Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: MZC/PXS-031112-00003

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michael A. Cramarosso

Total Attachments: 21 source=Patent Grant of Security Interest#page1.tif source=Patent Grant of Security Interest#page2.tif source=Patent Grant of Security Interest#page3.tif source=Patent Grant of Security Interest#page4.tif source=Patent Grant of Security Interest#page5.tif source=Patent Grant of Security Interest#page6.tif source=Patent Grant of Security Interest#page7.tif source=Patent Grant of Security Interest#page8.tif source=Patent Grant of Security Interest#page9.tif source=Patent Grant of Security Interest#page10.tif source=Patent Grant of Security Interest#page11.tif source=Patent Grant of Security Interest#page12.tif source=Patent Grant of Security Interest#page13.tif

source=Patent Grant of Security Interest#page14.tif source=Patent Grant of Security Interest#page15.tif

source=Patent Grant of Security Interest#page16.tif

source=Patent Grant of Security Interest#page17.tif source=Patent Grant of Security Interest#page18.tif

source=Patent Grant of Security Interest#page19.tif

source=Patent Grant of Security Interest#page20.tif

source=Patent Grant of Security Interest#page21.tif

PATENT GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Patent Grant of Security Interest (this "Agreement") is dated the 30th day of December, 2011, between Endoscopic Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"), which maintains its chief executive office and principal place of business located at 2603 Camino Ramon, Suite 100, San Ramon, California 94583 and NXT Capital, LLC, with its chief executive office and principal place of business located at 191 N. Wacker Drive, Suite 1200, Chicago, Illinois 60606 (together with its successors and assigns, the "Secured Party").

RECITALS

- A. Grantor owns the patents and patent applications and is a party to the patent licenses listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto.
- B. Secured Party and Grantor are parties to a Loan and Security Agreement dated December 30, 2011 (the "Loan Agreement") and certain other Loan Documents (as such term is defined in the Loan Agreement), all as may be amended from time to time (the Loan Agreement, together with the Loan Documents referred to above, are referred to collectively herein as the "Loan Documents").
- C. Pursuant to the terms of the Loan Agreement, Grantor has granted to Secured Party a security interest in all of the tangible and intangible property of Grantor, including all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under all of Grantor's Patents, all of Grantor's Patent applications and all of Grantor's Patent Licenses, whether presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired, and all products and proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof for the full term of the Patents, to secure the payment of the Indebtedness.
- D. All capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Loan Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises contained herein, Grantor hereby agrees with Secured Party as follows:

1. To secure the complete and timely satisfaction of all the Obligations, Grantor hereby grants and conveys to Secured Party a continuing security interest in and lien on all of Grantor's entire right, title and interest in and to all Grantor's Patents and Patent applications, including without limitation those listed on Schedule 1 hereto (as may be amended from time to time) and the proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example, license royalties and proceeds of infringements, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof and in any written agreement granting any right or license to use any invention on which a patent or patent application is pending or in which agreement the Grantor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"). Secured Party is authorized to file this Agreement with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any other governmental agency it deems necessary or desirable in order to secure and perfect its rights under this Agreement or the other Loan Documents. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Secured Party agrees that if it makes a filing with the Patent and Trademark Office with respect to any of the Patent Licenses set forth on Schedule 1, hereto, it

will not charge Grantor for the cost of such filings. Secured Party further agrees that as long as Grantor owes any Senior Debt to Senior Lender, Secured Party will not make any filings with the Patent and Trademark Office with respect to Patent Licenses unless Senior Lender also makes such filings.

- 2. Grantor represents, warrants and covenants that:
- (a) Grantor is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire and unencumbered right, title and interest in and to all of the Patent Collateral, free and clear of any liens, charges and encumbrances, including without limitation, pledges, assignments, licenses, shop rights and covenants by Grantor not to sue third persons, except for Permitted Liens;
- (b) The Patent Collateral is subsisting, and to Grantor's knowledge after due inquiry no part of the Patent Collateral has been adjudged invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part;
- (c) To Grantor's knowledge after due inquiry the Patent Collateral is valid and enforceable;
- (d) No claim has been made against or delivered to Grantor that the use of any of the Patent Collateral does or may infringe or violate the rights of any third person; and
- (e) Grantor has the unqualified right to enter into this Agreement and perform its terms.
- 3. Grantor agrees that, until all of the Obligations shall have been indefeasibly satisfied in full, it will not enter into any agreement relating to Grantor's Patents (for example, a license agreement) except as permitted under the Loan Agreement, without Secured Party's prior written consent.
- 4. If, before the Obligations shall have been indefeasibly satisfied in full, Grantor shall obtain rights to any new patentable inventions, become entitled to the benefit of any Patent application or Patent for any reissue, division, continuation, renewal, extension, or continuation-in-part of any Patent, any improvement on any Patent, or any rights that would come within the definition of Patent Collateral had such rights existed on the date hereof, the provisions of paragraph 1 shall automatically apply thereto and Grantor shall give to Secured Party prompt written notice thereof. Failure to provide such notice shall constitute a material breach of this Agreement.
- 5. Grantor authorizes Secured Party unilaterally to modify this Agreement by amending Schedule 1 to include any future Patents or other rights described in paragraphs 1 and 4 hereof.
- 6. If any Event of Default shall have occurred, Secured Party shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given it by this Agreement or the other Loan Documents, those allowed by law and the rights and remedies of a secured party under the UCC as enacted in any jurisdiction in which either the Patents may be located or is otherwise applicable

and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Secured Party may immediately, without demand of performance and without other notice (except as set forth below) or demand whatsoever to Grantor, all of which are hereby expressly waived, and without advertisement, sell at public or private sale or otherwise realize upon, the whole or from time to time any part of the Patents, or any interest which the Grantor may have therein, and after deducting from the proceeds of sale or other disposition of the Patents all expenses (including all reasonable expenses for brokers' fees and legal services), shall apply the residue of such proceeds toward the payment of the Obligations. Any remainder of the proceeds after payment in full of the Obligations shall be paid over to Grantor. Notice of any sale or other disposition of the Patents shall be given to Grantor at least ten (10) days before the time of any intended public or private sale or other disposition of the Patents is to be made, which Grantor hereby agrees shall be reasonable notice of such sale or other disposition. At any such sale or other disposition Secured Party or its Transferee (defined in paragraph 14 below) may, to the extent permissible under applicable law, purchase the whole or any part of the Patents sold, free from any right of redemption on the part of Grantor, which right is hereby waived and released.

- 7. Grantor hereby authorizes and empowers Secured Party to make, constitute and appoint any officer or agent of Secured Party, as Secured Party may select in its exclusive discretion, as Grantor's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with the power, during the existence of an Event of Default, to endorse Grantor's name on all applications, documents, papers and instruments necessary or desirable for Secured Party to use the Patents, or to grant or issue any exclusive or nonexclusive license under the Patents to any third person, or necessary or desirable for Secured Party to assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Patents to any third person as a part of Secured Party's realization on such collateral upon acceleration of the Obligations following an Event of Default. Grantor hereby ratifies all that such attorney-in-fact shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney being coupled with an interest shall be irrevocable for the life of this Agreement.
- 8. If Grantor fails to comply with any of its obligations hereunder, Secured Party may do so in Grantor's name or in Secured Party's name, but at Grantor's expense, and Grantor hereby agrees to reimburse and indemnify Secured Party in full for all expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees, incurred by Secured Party in protecting, defending and maintaining the Patent Collateral.
- 9. Subject to the second to last sentence of Section 1, hereof, any and all fees, costs and expenses, of whatever kind or nature, including the attorneys' fees and legal expenses incurred by Secured Party in connection with the preparation of this Agreement and all other documents relating hereto and the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, the filing or recording of any documents (including all taxes in connection therewith) in public offices; the payment or discharge of any taxes, counsel fees, maintenance fees, encumbrances or otherwise protecting, maintaining or preserving the Patent Collateral, or in defending or prosecuting any actions or proceedings arising out of or related to the Patent Collateral, shall be borne and paid by Grantor on demand by Secured Party and until so paid shall be added to the principal amount of the Obligations and shall bear interest at the Default Rate.

- 10. Grantor shall (i) prosecute diligently any United States Patent applications (provided, that Grantor shall make all necessary Patent Cooperation Treaty applications and national phase applications) pending as of the date of this Agreement or thereafter until the Obligations shall have been indefeasibly paid in full, (ii) to make application on unpatented but patentable inventions and (iii) preserve and maintain all rights in United States Patent applications and Patent Collateral, including without limitation, the payment of all maintenance fees. Any expenses incurred in connection with such an application shall be borne by Grantor. The Grantor shall not abandon any right to file a United States Patent application, or any pending United States Patent application or Patent Collateral without the consent of Secured Party.
- 11. No course of dealing between Grantor and Secured Party, nor any failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of Secured Party, any right, power or privilege hereunder or under the Loan Documents shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder or thereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege.
- 12. All of Secured Party's rights and remedies with respect to the Patent Collateral, whether established hereby or by the Loan Documents, or any other agreements or by law, shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently.
- 13. The provisions of this Agreement are severable, and if any clause or provision shall be held invalid and unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such provision shall be ineffective only to the extent and duration of such prohibition or invalidity, without invalidating the remainder of such provision or the remaining provisions of this Agreement.
- 14. Grantor acknowledges and understands that Secured Party may sell, assign and/or transfer all or part of its interest hereunder to any person or entity (a "Transferee") without notice to or consent of Grantor. After such assignment, the term "Secured Party" as used in this Agreement shall mean and include such Transferee, and such Transferee shall be vested with all rights, powers and remedies of Secured Party hereunder with respect to the interest so assigned; but with respect to any such interest not so transferred, Secured Party shall retain all rights, powers and remedies hereby given. No such assignment by Secured Party shall relieve Grantor of any of its obligations hereunder. Grantor may not sell, assign or transfer its rights and obligations hereunder without the prior written consent of Secured Party (which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld).
- 15. This Agreement is subject to modification only by a writing signed by both parties, except as provided in paragraph 5.
- obligations of the parties shall be governed by the internal laws of the State of Illinois, excluding conflict of laws principles that would cause the application of laws of any other jurisdiction. To the extent the provisions of the UCC govern any aspect of this Agreement, the UCC as the same is, from time to time, in effect in the State of Illinois shall govern; provided, that in the event that, by reason of mandatory provisions of law, any or all of the attachment, perfection or priority of, or remedies with respect to, the security interest granted on the Patent Collateral is

required to be governed by the UCC as the same is, from time to time, in effect in a jurisdiction other than the State of Illinois, then such jurisdiction's UCC, as in effect, from time to time, shall govern only to the extent required by applicable law.

This Agreement has been delivered to Lender in the State of Illinois, and 17. shall have been accepted by Lender in the State of Illinois. This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed and enforced in accordance with, the internal laws of the State of Illinois, excluding conflict of laws principles that would cause the application of laws of any other jurisdiction. The parties hereto agree that any suit, action or proceeding with respect to this Agreement shall be brought and maintained exclusively in the courts of the State of Illinois, County of Cook and the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois; provided, that nothing in this Agreement shall be deemed or operate to preclude Lender from bringing suit or taking other legal action in any other jurisdiction if such action is brought in connection with enforcing any of Lender's rights against Borrower or with respect to the Patent Collateral. The parties hereto hereby expressly and irrevocably submit to the jurisdiction of those courts for the purpose of any such suit, action or proceeding. The parties hereto hereby irrevocably waive, to the fullest extent permitted by law, any objection that any of them may now or hereafter have to venue of any suit, action or proceeding arising out of or relating to this Agreement or any judgment entered by any court in respect thereof brought in any such court referred to above, and hereby further irrevocably waive any claim that any such suit, action or proceeding has been brought in an inconvenient forum. Service of process on any party hereto in any action arising out of or relating to this Agreement shall be effective if given in accordance with the requirements for notice set forth in the Loan Agreement, and shall be deemed effective and received as set forth in Section 10.05 of the Loan Agreement.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

1197052 8

executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

ENDOSCOPIC TECHNOROGIES, D.C.

By:

Name: John Pavlidis

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

NXT CAPITAL. LLC

By:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto, by their respective officers, have

[Signature Page to Patent Grant of Security Interest]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto, by their respective officers, have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

ENDOSCOPIC TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

By:
Name: John Pavlidis
Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

NXT CAPITAL, LLC

By: Name:

Title: SC. M

[Signature Page to Patent Grant of Security Interest]

SCHEDULE 1 TO PATENT GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

PATENTS				
Name	Status and Date Issued	Application Number	Patent Number	
Surgical retractor and stabilizing device and method for use	Issued 10/30/2001		6,309,349	
Cardiac ablation devices and methods	Issued 1/4/2005		6,849,075	
Method and apparatus for improved stiffness in the linkage assembly of a flexible arm	Issued 3/1/2005		6,860,668	
Tissue Stabilizer	Issued 3/28/2006		7,018,328	
Visualization During Closed- Chest Surgery	Issued 7/11/2006		7,074,180	
Tissue Positioner	Issued 8/29/2006		7,097,612	
Cardiac Treatment Devices and Methods	Issued 6/5/2007		7,226,448	
Tissue Stabilization and Ablation Devices and Methods	Issued 7/3/2007		7,237,555	
Retractor with Inflatable Blades	Issued 11/13/2007		7,294,103	
Cardiac ablation devices and methods	Issued 7/15/2008		7,399,300	
Conduction block verification probe and method of use	Issued 6/2/2009		7,542,807	
Cardiac ablation devices and methods	Issued 9/22/2009		7,591,818	
Tissue stabilization and ablation devices and methods	Issued 9/29/2009		7,594,915	
Methods and devices for cardiac surgery	Issued 3/23/2010		7,682,305	
Electrophysiology electrode having multiple power connections and electrophysiology devices including the same	Issued 3/9/2010		7,674,258	

Methods and devices for	Issued 7/6/2010	7,749,157
minimally invasive cardiac		
surgery for atrial fibrillation	1.7/12/2010	7.752.009
Apparatus for securing an	Issued 7/13/2010	7,753,908
electrophysiology probe to a	·	
Clamp based lesion formation	Issued 8/13/2010	7,785,324
apparatus and methods	155ded 6/13/2010	7,703,324
configured to protect non-		
target tissue		
Cardiac treatment devices and	Issued 10/26/2010	7,819,867
methods		
A traumatic tissue retraction	Issued 3/22/2011	7,909,761
device		
Tissue positioner	Issued 4/26/2011	7,931,579
Methods and devices for	Issued 5/31/2011	7,951,069
minimally invasive cardiac		
surgery for atrial fibrillation		
Conduction block verification	Issued 6/7/2011	7,957,820
probe and method of use		
Surgical knot pusher and	Issued 7/19/2011	7,981,125
cutter		0.000,770
Clamp based methods and	Issued 8/23/2011	8,002,770
apparatus for forming lesions		
in tissue and confirming		
whether a therapeutic lesion		
has been formed		

PATENT APPLICATIONS				
Name	Status and Date Filed	Application Number		
CARDIAC ABLATION	5/21/2007	20080294154		
SYSTEMS AND METHODS				
Cardiac ablation devices and	11/12/2003	20090012510		
methods				
CARDIAC TREATMENT	4/8/2003	20090076501		
DEVICES AND METHODS				
MAGNETIC INTRODUCER	12/20/2007	20090163768		
SYSTEMS AND METHODS				
CARDIAC ABLATION	11/12/2003	20100016851		
DEVICES AND METHODS				
METHODS AND DEVICES	12/6/2002	20100036195		
FOR CARDIAC SURGERY				

RETRACTORS AND	4/30/2009	20100280325
SURGICAL SYSTEMS		
INCLUDING THE SAME		
SUCTION-ASSISTED TISSUE	6/12/2009	20100317925
STABILIZERS		
TRANSMURALITY CLAMP	6/25/2009	20100331838
SYSTEMS AND METHODS		
LEFT ATRIAL APPENDAGE	11/12/2004	20110009853
DEVICES AND METHODS		
BIPOLAR BELT SYSTEMS	8/5/2009	20110034915
AND METHODS		
MAGNETIC NAVIGATION	5/19/2009	20110060331
SYSTEMS AND METHODS		
SCOPE AND MAGNETIC	9/10/2009	20110066000
INTRODUCER SYSTEMS		
AND METHODS		
HEMOSTATIC	12/21/2009	20110152915
STABILIZATION SYSTEM		
ADJUSTABLE CLAMP	12/18/2009	20110152860
SYSTEMS AND METHODS		
METHODS AND DEVICES	12/4/2001	20110230903
FOR MINIMALLY INVASIVE		
CARDIAC SURGERY FOR		
ATRIAL FIBRILLATION		
INDIFFERENT ELECTRODE	3/29/2010	20110238058
PAD SYSTEMS AND		
METHODS FOR TISSUE		
ABLATION		
PROTECTIVE SYSTEMS AND	3/29/2010	20110238059
METHODS FOR USE DURING		
ABLATION PROCEDURES		

PATENT LICENSES					
Name	Licensor	Licensee	Patent Number		
Ablation catheters	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	5,575,772		
Structures and methods for deploying electrode elements	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,544,262		
Hot tip catheter assembly	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	RE 35,330		
Systems for identifying catheters and monitoring their use	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	5,651,780		

Non-linear control systems and methods for heating and ablating body tissue	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	5,702,386
Systems and methods for controlling tissue ablation using multiple temperature sensing elements	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	5,769,847
Tissue heating and ablation systems and methods using porous electrode structures with electrically conductive surfaces	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	5,797,903
Flexible tissue ablation elements for making long lesions	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	5,797,905
Systems and methods for controlling tissue ablation using multiple temperature sensing elements	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	5,810,802
Atrial appendage stasis reduction procedure and devices	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	5,865,791
Systems and methods to control tissue heating or ablation with porous electrode structures	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	5,868,736
Helically wound radio- frequency emitting electrodes for creating lesions in body tissue	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	5,871,523
Electrode structures formed from flexible, porous, or woven materials	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	5,879,348
Electrophysiology energy treatment device and method of use	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	5,902,328
Tissue heating and ablation systems and methods using predicted temperature for monitoring and control	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	5,906,614

Tissue heating and ablation systems and methods using porous electrode structures	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	5,961,513
Systems and methods employing structures having asymmetric mechanical properties to support diagnostic or therapeutic elements in contact with tissue in interior body regions	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,014,590
Flexible tissue ablation elements for making long lesions	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,030,382
Surgical method and apparatus for positioning a diagnostic or therapeutic element within the body and remote power control unit for use with same	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,071,281
Electrode structure including hydrophilic material	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,099,526
Systems and methods for forming elongated lesion patterns in body tissue using straight or curvilinear electrode elements	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,106,522
Surgical method and apparatus for positioning a diagnostic or therapeutic element within the body and coupling device for use with same	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,120,496
Systems and methods for controlling power in an electrosurgical probe	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,123,702

Systems and methods for forming elongated lesion patterns in body tissue using straight or curvilinear electrode elements	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,129,724
Devices for installing stasis reducing means in body tissue	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,132,438
Surgical method and apparatus for positioning a diagnostic a therapeutic element within the body	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,142,994
Surgical method and apparatus for positioning a diagnostic or therapeutic element within the body	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,152,920
Systems and methods for controlling power in an electrosurgical probe	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,183,468
Systems and methods for preventing automatic identification of re-used single use devices	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,237,604
Composite structures and methods for ablating tissue to form complex lesion patterns in the treatment of cardiac conditions and the like	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,241,754
Systems and methods for controlling power in an electrosurgical probe	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,245,065
Surgical method and apparatus for positioning a diagnostic or therapeutic element within the body and forming an incision in tissue with minimal blood loss	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,267,760
Devices for installing stasis reducing means in body tissue	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,379,366

Systems and methods to identify and disable reused single use devices based on time elapsed from first therapeutic use	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,387,092
Surgical method and apparatus for positioning a diagnostic or therapeutic element within the body and pressure application probe for use with same	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,416,505
Surgical apparatus for positioning a diagnostic or therapeutic element within the body	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,425,895
Systems and methods for creating long, thin lesions in body tissue	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,447,506
Method and apparatus for positioning a diagnostic or therapeutic element on body tissue and mask element for use with same	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,464,699
Loop structures for positioning a diagnostic or therapeutic element on the epicardium or other organ surface	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,464,700
Surgical probe for supporting diagnostic and therapeutic elements in contact with tissue in or around body orifices	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,468,272
Systems and methods for forming elongated lesion patterns in body tissue using straight or curvilinear electrode elements	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,471,699
Method of ablating body tissue	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,475,213

Systems and methods	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,488,679
for controlling power in			
an electrosurgical probe			
Systems and methods	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,494,880
for controlling power in			
an electrosurgical probe			
Systems and methods	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,500,172
for controlling tissue			
ablation using multiple			
temperature sensing			
elements			
Medical probe with	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,511,478
reduced number of			
temperature sensor wires			
Systems and methods	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,514,246
for forming large lesions			
in body tissue using			
curvilinear electrode			
elements			
Systems and methods	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,578,579
for preventing automatic			
identification of re-used			
single use devices			
Fluid cooled apparatus	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,579,288
for supporting			
diagnostic and			
therapeutic elements in			
contact with tissue			
Surgical method for	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,610,055
positioning a diagnostic			
or therapeutic element			
on the epicardium or			
other organ surface			5 514 700
Systems and methods to	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,611,793
identify and disable re-			
use single use devices			
based on detecting			
environmental changes			6.645.200
Method and apparatus	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,645,200
for positioning a			
diagnostic or therapeutic			
element within the body			
and tip electrode for use			
with same			

Systems and methods to identify and disable re- used single use devices based on cataloging catheter usage	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,651,669
Surgical methods and apparatus for positioning a diagnostic or therapeutic element around one or more pulmonary veins or other body structures	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,692,491
Surgical method and apparatus for positioning a diagnostic or therapeutic element within the body	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,786,905
Systems and methods to identify and disable re- used devices based on detecting environmental changes	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,792,390
Methods for RF ablation using jet injection of conductive fluid	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,814,731
Internal indifferent electrode device for use with lesion creation apparatus and method of forming lesions using the same	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,827,714
Apparatus for electrically isolating a portion of the atria	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,830,576
Surgical probe for supporting inflatable therapeutic devices in contact with tissue in or around body orifices and within tumors	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,837,885
Clamp having at least one malleable clamp member and surgical method employing the same	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,926,712

A C	D-4 C : .:°		16000016
Apparatus for	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,932,816
converting a clamp into			
an electrophysiology			
device			
Structures for deploying	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,939,349
electrode elements			
Apparatus for	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,939,350
supporting diagnostic			
and therapeutic elements			
in contact with tissue			
including electrode			!
cooling device			
Fluid cooled apparatus	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,942,661
for supporting			0,5 .2,001
diagnostic and			
therapeutic elements in			
contact with tissue			
Medical probe with	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,979,329
reduced number of	Doston Scientific	Endoscopie Technologies, me.	0,919,329
temperature sensor wires			
Surgical method and	Boston Scientific	Endogonia Tachnalagias Inc	7.052.402
apparatus for positioning	Bosion Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	7,052,492
a diagnostic or			
1			
therapeutic element			
within the body	D + G : +:C		
Composite structures	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	7,115,122
and methods for ablating			
tissue to form complex			
lesion patterns in the			
treatment of cardiac			
conditions and the like			
Low temperature lesion	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	7,160,290
formation apparatus,			
systems and methods			
Loop structures for	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	7,175,619
positioning a diagnostic			
or therapeutic element			
on the epicardium or			
other organ surface		•	
Apparatus for mapping	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	7,184,811
and coagulating soft			, , -
tissue in or around body			
orifices			

			~
Method and apparatus	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	7,186,250
for positioning a			
diagnostic or therapeutic			
element within the body			
and tip electrode for use			
with same			
Clamp based low	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	7,288,088
temperature lesion		1	
formation apparatus,			
systems and methods			
Internal indifferent	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	7,288,090
electrode device for use			
with lesion creation			
apparatus and method of			
forming lesions using			
the same			
Low temperature lesion	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	7,291,142
formation apparatus,			
systems and methods			
Clamp based low	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	7,291,143
temperature lesion			
formation apparatus,			
systems and methods			
Methods for electrically	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	7,297,144
isolating a portion of the			
atria			
Fluid cooled apparatus	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	7,303,558
for supporting			
diagnostic and			
therapeutic elements in			
contact with tissue			
Systems and methods	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	7,335,196
for creating long, thin			
lesions in body tissue			
Cooled probes and	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	7,371,233
apparatus for			
maintaining contact			
between cooled probes			
and tissue			
Composite structures	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	7,413,568
and methods for ablating			, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
tissue to form complex			
lesion patterns in the			
treatment of cardiac			
conditions and the like			
TOTAL COLOR COLO TINO	<u></u>		L .

		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Apparatus for	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	7,422,591
converting a clamp into			
an electrophysiology			
device			
Finger mountable lesion	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	7,455,669
formation devices and			
methods			
Hybrid lesion formation	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	7,549,988
apparatus, systems and			
methods			
Probe based low	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	7,582,083
temperature lesion			
formation apparatus,			
systems and methods			
Systems and methods	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	7,582,084
for controlling power in	Boston Scientific	Zinaeseepie i eeimiere greet, miet	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
an electrosurgical probe			
Minimally invasive	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	7,585,310
clamp		Endoscopie reciniologies, me.	7,505,510
Surgical methods and	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	7,608,072
apparatus for	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologics, Inc.	7,000,072
[
maintaining contact between tissue and			
1			
electrophysiology			
elements and confirming			
whether a therapeutic			
lesion has been formed	D . G		7.707.001
Apparatus and methods	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	7,727,231
for forming lesions in	,		
tissue and applying	,		
stimulation energy to			
tissue in which lesions			
are formed			
Wettable structures	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	7,776,033
including conductive			
fibers and apparatus			
including the same			
Clamp based lesion	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	7,785,324
formation apparatus and			
methods configured to			
protect non-target tissue			

	T		
Composite structures	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	7,837,684
and methods for ablating			
tissue to form complex			
lesion patterns in the			
treatment of cardiac			
conditions and the like			
Device for installing	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	7,857,822
stasis reducing means in			
body tissue			
Method for monitoring	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	7,861,725
formation of a lesion in			',,
a tissue structure using a			
cryogenic system			
Clamp based lesion	Boston Scientific	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	7,862,561
formation apparatus	Boston Scientific	Endoscopie Teciniologies, me.	7,002,501
with variable spacing			
structures			
Methods and apparatus	Medtronic	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,251,065
for stabilizing tissue	Medifolic	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	0,231,003
Methods and apparatus	Medtronic	Endogonio Tochnologica Inc	6 607 470
	Medifolic	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,607,479
for stabilizing tissue Tissue stabilization	Medtronic	Endancia Tarkada in Ing	6 900 202
1	Medironic	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,890,292
system	34.4		6.000.500
Tissue stabilization	Medtronic	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,902,523
Stabilizing tissue	Medtronic	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,936,002
method and apparatus			
Method and apparatus	Medtronic	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	5,836,311
for temporarily			
immobilizing a local			
area of tissue			
Method and apparatus	Medtronic	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	5,927,284
for temporarily			
immobilizing a local			
area of tissue			
Method and apparatus	Medtronic	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,015,378
for temporarily			
immobilizing a local			
area of tissue			
Method and apparatus	Medtronic	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,328,688
for temporarily			
immobilizing a local			
area of tissue			
Method and apparatus	Medtronic	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,334,843
for temporarily		,,,,,,,,,,,,,	- ,,0 .0
immobilizing a local			
area of tissue			
WING OF HOUSE		·	1

Method and apparatus for temporarily immobilizing a local area of tissue	Medtronic	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,336,898
Method and apparatus for temporarily immobilizing a local area of tissue	Medtronic	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,350,229
Method and apparatus for temporarily immobilizing a local area of tissue	Medtronic	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,364,826
Method and apparatus for temporarily immobilizing a local area of tissue	Medtronic	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,371,906
Method and apparatus for temporarily immobilizing a local area of tissue	Medtronic	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,394,948
Method and apparatus for temporarily immobilizing a local area of tissue	Medtronic	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,464,630
Method and apparatus for temporarily immobilizing a local area of tissue	Medtronic	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	6,755,780
Method and apparatus for temporarily immobilizing a local area of tissue	Medtronic	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	7,048,683
Method and apparatus for temporarily immobilizing a local area of tissue	Medtronic	Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.	7,189,201

1197052_8

RECORDED: 01/03/2012